
Date of issue: Friday, 4 January 2019

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Pantelic, Lead Member for Health and Social Care 
(Chair)
Dr Jim O'Donnell, East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Slough Locality (Vice-Chair)
Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills
Temp. Superintendent Sarah Grahame, Thames Valley Police
Lisa Humphreys, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health
Councillor Nazir, Lead Member for Corporate Finance & Housing
Lloyd Palmer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
David Radbourne, NHS England
Raakhi Sharma, Slough Youth Parliament Representative 
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities
Josie Wragg, Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council 

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2019 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: ARBOUR PARK, STOKE ROAD, SLOUGH, SL2 5AY

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 20th 
November 2018

1 - 6 -

3.  Action Progress Report 7 - 10 All

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

4.  Frimley Health & Care Integrated Care 
System: Draft Operational Plan 2019/20

11 - 14 All

5.  Slough Clinical Commissioning Group Annual 
Report 2017/18

15 - 210 All

THEMED DISCUSSION

6.  Mental Health: Review of Impact of the 
#NotAlone Campaign and Shape of the Next 
Stage of the Campaign

211 - 220 All

FORWARD PLANNING

7.  Forward Work Programme 221 - 226 -

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Attendance Report 227 - 228 -

9.  Date of Next Meeting - 26th March 2019, 5pm - -

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will however be asked 
to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 
shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise 
the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th November, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair) and Nazir (from 5.16pm to 5.57pm), 
Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), T/Supt Grahame, Ramesh Kukar, 
Tessa Lindfield, Lloyd Palmer (from 5.28pm), Alan Sinclair (until 
7.06pm) and Josie Wragg

Apologies for Absence:- Cate Duffy, Colin Pill and David Radbourne

PART 1

32. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was the Council’s outside body 
representative on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust (as a stakeholder 
governor) and on Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Council of 
Governors).

33. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th September 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

34. Action Progress Report 

The Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings.

An update was provided on the recruitment to the two business representative 
vacancies on the Board.  The process had not been successful and the Chair 
would approach local business organisations.  The Chair also suggested a 
wider review of membership to ensure the Board engaged other relevant 
organisations that could contribute to improving health and wellbeing in 
Slough, possibly including DWP.

Resolved – That the Action Progress Report be noted.

(Dr O’Donnell and Councillor Nazir joined the meeting)

35. Integrated Care System (ICS) Update and Findings of the 'Your views 
matter: the big conversation' survey 

The Board received an update on the progress being made to deliver the 
Frimley Health & Care Integrated Care System (ICS).  The following points 
were noted:

 Sir Andrew Morris would be stepping down as chair of the ICS and a 
replacement was yet to be nominated.  It was likely that NHS England 
would nominate an independent chair.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.11.18

 The NHS 10-year plan was due to be published within the next month 
and the ICS operating plan for next year would be reviewed to reflect 
the strategic priorities.

 The Green Paper on adult social care was due to published in 
December.

 The ICS Board had met earlier in the day and had focused on 
transformation and the likely impacts of the NHS 10-year plan.

 The feedback from the Big Conversation on the future of urgent care 
was being considered and the next stage through to May 2019 was for 
the CCG to develop models for the future with a decision expected by 
September 2019.  The feedback had been published and Board 
members were encouraged to read the Engagement Report and make 
any further comments to the CCG.

(Lloyd Palmer joined the meeting)

The Board discussed the need to ensure the ICS fully engaged non-NHS 
partners; had a strong focus on prevention; and was aligned to Population 
Health to tackle health inequalities.  It was noted that prevention featured 
strongly in ICS plans and whilst there was already wide stakeholder 
involvement it was recognised that communication and coordination was key 
across the system.  It was agreed that a report on the ICS Operational Plan 
for next year be circulated and considered at the next meeting on 14th January 
2019.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the update was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the progress being made in developing the Integrated Care 
System be noted.

(b) That an update on the ICS Operational Plan 2019/20 be received at the 
next meeting.

(c) That partners make any further feedback to the CCG on the 
Engagement Report into urgent care.

(Councillor Nazir left the meeting)

36. Annual Reports of the Slough Adult Safeguarding Board and Slough 
Local Safeguarding Children Board 

The annual reports of the Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board and 
Slough Safeguarding Adults Board for 2017/18 were summarised by the 
Independent Chair of both boards, Nick Georgiou, and the Safeguarding 
Partnership Manager, Betty Lynch.

The Board discussed the proposed multi-agency safeguarding partnership 
arrangements in Slough, as at Appendix C to the report, which would further 

Page 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.11.18

strengthen the links between the two bodies as it was recognised that there 
was significant commonality of membership, processes and core 
safeguarding issues.  Whilst the two boards would remain separate as 
statutory boards, it was proposed that their meetings would be coordinated, 
there would be a single safeguarding business plan and shared sub-groups.  
The Board was very supportive of the principle of improving the joint working 
between the two boards.

There had been consideration of Slough joining the East Berkshire model for 
safeguarding boards and it was noted that Bracknell and Windsor & 
Maidenhead already had a joint adults board.  Whilst there were already many 
common procedures across Berkshire and potential to work together with a 
wider Quality Board, Slough had decided not the merge the boards.

Members discussed the application of thresholds and the work taking place to 
try to ensure consistency.  Threshold seminars had been held and advice was 
provided if the definitions needed clarity.  It was recognised that the 
professional judgement of social work teams would remain key is assessing 
each case and applying the thresholds.  The Board agreed that the early help 
offer was particularly important and this was a priority for the Council and the 
Slough Children’s Services Trust.

At the conclusion of the discussion the annual reports were noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board annual report 
2017/18 be noted.

(b) The Slough Safeguarding Adults Board annual report 2017/18 be 
noted.

37. Outcome of 2018 Partnership Conference 

The Board discussed a report that summarised the outcomes of the 
partnership conference held on 4th October 2018 and considered the next 
steps.

The theme of the conference had been tackling inequalities across Slough to 
improve health and wellbeing outcomes.  The appendices to the report 
detailed the feedback from the ‘world café’ discussions which would help 
determine the next steps.  Members gave their feedback on some of the key 
themes which came through from the event which included the need to 
communicate effectively to help partners and other organisations in Slough be 
well informed; ensure the governance arrangements were in place to improve 
the connections between operational activity; and the importance of being 
able to measure and track the progress 
[...]
y Years and 
Healthy Schools coordinators.  The “Starting Well” scheme had received 
£85,000 from NHS England and initially linked six schools in the most 
deprived wards with local dental practices.  There were open days for families 
and it was considered that investing early would deliver long term results.  It 
was hoped that funding could be secured for a further year and that the work 
could be embedded.

Resolved – That the update on oral health in Slough be noted.

(Alan Sinclair left the meeting)

39. Forward Work Programme 

Members reviewed the Forward Work Programme for the Board for the period 
between January and May 2019.

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.11.18

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

40. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

An information report was received that updated on the current homelessness 
and rough sleeping situation in the borough.  The report included the draft 
‘Single homeless & rough sleeping reduction plan’ which was part of the 
Homelessness Prevention Action Plan 2018-2023.

Resolved – That the update on homelessness and rough sleeping be noted.

41. Slough Wellbeing Board Social Media Campaign Updates 

An information report was received that updated on the recent activity under 
the #BeRealistic, #ReachOut and #NotAlone social media campaigns.

Resolved – That the update on the Wellbeing Board’s social media 
campaigns be noted.

42. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Members Attendance Report be noted.

43. Date of Next Meeting - 14th January 2019, 5pm 

The Board agreed to hold an away day on 14th January 2019 to develop One 
Plan for Slough.  This would be followed by the Board meeting at 5pm.

Resolved – That date of the next meeting be confirmed as 14th January 
2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.12 pm and closed at 7.09 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Action Progress Report

20th November 2018 
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/R
[...]
 SYP to look for future 
opportunities to work together including 
the design of the next SYP survey into 
crime. 

 That an update be provided to the Board 
on Young People’s bus fare concessions.

 SYP to have a role in helping develop the 
Council’s approach to mental health,  
wellbeing and diet.

Giovanni Ferri/Spt 
Wong 

Savio DeCruz

Giovanni Ferri & 
Alan Sinclair 

Action in progress 
between SYP and 
TVP.

To be referred to Savio 
DeCruz for further 
discussion.

In progress.

10th  May 2017
No: Item Action(s): For: Update/Report Back 

to and date:
67. Memorandum of 

Understanding
(MOU) setting out an 
integrated approach to 
identifying and assessing 
the health and wellbeing 
needs of carers

 That the MOU will be subject to annual 
review

 

Amanda Renn Update provided to 
SWB in May 2018 and 
further report in 12 
months.  Added to the 
FWP for May 2019.

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board     DATE: 14 January 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair – Director of Adults and Communities
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARD(S):  All
PART I

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM: DRAFT 
OPERATIONAL PLAN 2019/20

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides the Slough Wellbeing Board with an update on:
a) The progress being made to develop a single system Operational Plan for 

2019/20 for the Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System (ICS); and
b) The arrangements that are being put in place to develop a new operating model 

for Continuing Health Care (CHC) and Section 117 aftercare across East 
Berkshire.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

Slough Wellbeing Board is recommended to note this report and the progress being 
made in developing a single system Operational Plan for 2019/20 and comment on any 
aspect of this Plan.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The priorities in the ICS reflect the need to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
population. The ICS will focus on those priorities that can be delivered across the 
system and local areas will continue to address their own local priorities. Slough’s Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) has informed the work of the ICS.

The ICS supports the delivery of several of the current Slough Wellbeing Board’s 
strategic priorities including:

 Protecting vulnerable children and young people
 Improving healthy life expectancy
 Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

The ICS will also support the delivery of the following Five Year Plan outcomes:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial - One of the aims of the ICS is to bring financial balance to the Frimley 
footprint by 2020 – across health and social care. There are significant financial 
pressures facing all parts of the system and the 2019/20 Operational Plan will set out 
how some of these pressures will be managed. Any future investment from the NHS in 
local systems will come via the ICS process.

(b) Risk Management - There are no recommendations arising from this report.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - No legal implications have been 
identified at this point.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment - These are being undertaken by service deliverers 
as STP programmes become operative.

5. Summary

This report provides the Board with:
a) An update on progress being made to develop a single system Operational 

Plan for 2019/20 for the Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System (ICS);
b) An opportunity to ask questions about and/or comment on any aspect of the 

draft Operational Plan for 2019/20; 
c) An update on the arrangements that are  being put in place  to develop a  new 

operating model for Continuing Health Care (CHC) and Section 117 aftercare 
across East Berkshire; and 

d) Consider next steps.

6. Supporting Information

Single system Operational Plan for 2019/20 for the Frimley Health and Care 
Integrated Care System 

6.1 Local Authorities and local health organisations are working together as the 
Frimley Health and Care System to provide a joined up health, care and wellbeing 
system. 

6.2 Frimley Health and Care are required to produce a single system Operational 
Plan for 2019/20 reflecting the development of the Integrated Care System (ICS), 
partnership working and including system, organisational and local place-based 
priorities for submission to NHSE/I by 11 April 2019. 

6.3 The Operational Plan 2019/20 should describe the collective priorities and 
actions for the Providers, Commissioners and Local Authorities that make up the 
Frimley system and outline how Frimley Health and Care will deliver the overall vision of 
improved integration driving quality health and care improvements across the Frimley 
ICS.  It will be set within a 12 month planning improvement journey in order to inform 
and support the delivery of multi-year plans - within the context of the longer term 
national 10 year plan. 

6.4 By aligning the key assumptions on income, expenditure, activity and workforce 
between partners, Frimley Health and Care will ensure that the plan is built upon a firm 
platform of financial stability. 

Page 12



Recent activity

6.5 In order to develop the Operational Plan, Frimley Health and Care are refreshing 
the 2018/19 Operational Plan in line with national planning guidance.

6.6 A workshop was held with ICS partners and wider stakeholders (including the 
ICS Board, Alliance and health and wellbeing boards, as well as internal partners 
governance structures) in November 2018 to identify how they could work together to 
make the best use of the Frimley £ and bring the system to financial sustainability. 

6.7 The outcome of this workshop was a first draft of the 2019/20 Frimley Health and 
Care Operational Plan which was circulated to partners for review and comment with a 
deadline of 14 December to respond. 

6.8 Slough Wellbeing Board members were sent a copy of this 104 document to 
review on 28 December 2018. 

6.9 Feedback from the first phase of consultation is currently being analysed. A 
second draft of the Operational Plan will be circulated to partners and wider 
stakeholders on 15 January 2019 with a deadline of 8 February for further comments.

6.10 The NHS 10 Year Forward plan is due to be published by Government shortly.  
The ICS Operating Plan will need to take of any additional priorities arising from this 
document.

A new operating model for Continuing Health Care and Section 117 aftercare 
across East Berkshire

6.11 A report is being taken to Cabinet on 21 January 2019 proposing a number of 
changes to the way Continuing Health Care (CHC) functions are currently delivered.  It 
is proposed that from 1 April 2019 the following functions will transfer from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to Slough Borough Council’s Commissioning and 
Transformation Service: Commissioning, Placement, Procurement and Contract 
Monitoring.

7. Comments of Other Committees

7.1 The draft Operational Plan will be considered by Health Scrutiny Panel on 17 
January 2019 and by the Health and Social Care Partnership Board on the 29 January 
2019.

8. Conclusion

8.1 The meeting provides an opportunity for the exchange of views and thoughts on 
the current draft of the Operational Plan before the second phase of the consultation 
gets under way

8.2 Slough Wellbeing Board members may also wish to consider how to add value to 
the implementation of the ICS throughout 2019/20 and how they can best contribute to 
its progress.

9. Appendices attached 

None

Page 13



10. Background documents 

1 - Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System: Draft Operational Plan 
2019/20 (pr
[...]
me part of East 
Berkshire CCG. Slough CCG also produced a short report highlighting the outcomes of 
many of its activities in 2017/18.  A copy of this summary is attached at Appendix B.

7. Comments of Other Committees

7.1 This report has not been discussed by any other committees. 

8. Conclusion

8.1 Slough Wellbeing Board is requested to note Slough CCG’s annual report for 
2017/18. 

8.2 Members may also wish to consider how to add value to the work of the new 
CCG and how they can best contribute to its continued progress in tackling the many 
challenges facing our population, particularly those involving health inequalities. 

9. Appendices Attached

‘A’ – Slough CCG Annual Report 2017/18

‘B’ - Slough summary document 2017/18

10. Background papers 

None 

Page 16



 Page 1  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slough  

Clinical Commissioning Group 

Annual Report 2017/18 

 

  

 

 

 
 

  

Page 17



 Page 2  
 

Contents 
 
INTRODUCTION BY THE CLINICAL CHAIR  
Review of the year  

PERFORMANCE REPORT ..................................................................................... 21 

Performance Overview ............................................................................................. 22 

Performance analysis ............................................................................................... 25 

 

ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT .................................................................................. 94 

Corporate Governance Report ................................................................................. 95 

Members Report……………………………………………………………………… 95 

Statement of Accountable Officer’s Responsibilities……………………………. 103 

Governance Statement………………………………………………………………105 

Remuneration and Staff Report .............................................................................. 142 

Remuneration Report………………………………………………………………..142 

Staff Report…………………………………………………………………………...151 

Parliamentary Accountability and Audit Report ...................................................... 161 

 

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS ........................................................................................... 171 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 18



 Page 3  
 

Introduction by the Clinical Chair  
Dr Jim O’Donnell  

This Annual Report covers the CCG’s fifth and final year as an independent CCG.  From 1 

April 2018 we will be part of East Berkshire CCG building on the strong relationship we have 

historically had with Bracknell and Ascot and Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead CCGs.  I am 

delighted to report that during this year we have been assessed as an ‘Outstanding’ CCG by 

NHS England – a far cry from the ‘requires improvement’ assessment we were given in our 

early years.  Much of this success has been down to our collaborative commissioning with 

Bracknell and Ascot and Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead CCGs, who have also been rated 

‘Outstanding’, along with Frimley Health.   

We originally created a CCG just for Slough to ensure that we developed excellent links with 

our member practices, Slough Borough Council, our local population and because of our 

familiarity with their health needs.  The CCG has achieved this over the past five years.  Our 

move to create one CCG for East Berkshire has been designed to make the most of working 

collaboratively as one organisation, whilst keeping a local focus.  We have made a strong 

commitment to maintaining our engagement with local people, member practices, Slough 

Borough Council and other local organisations. 

Our achievements have been made possible through the hard work of our member practices, 

Governing Body and CCG staff.  We have improved the quality of services available to our 

population whilst remaining within the available financial envelope.   

The CCG’s partnership working with others has always been a strong theme.  Over the past 

year this has developed even further as part of the Frimley Health and Care System w
[...]
t number of material transactions with entities for which the Department is 

regarded as the parent Department. These entities are:

In addition, the clinical commissioning group has had a number of material transactions with other government departments and other central and local government bodies. Most of these transactions have 

been with Slough Borough Council in respect of joint commissioning arrangements. 

18

P
age 206



Health Matters
Slough

2017-18 Highlights of what we have achieved 

Working together locally to deliver sustainable excellence in healthcare

Welcome - Introduction from the clinical chair
I am delighted to report that 
during this year we have been 
assessed as an ‘Outstanding’ CCG 
by NHS England – for the second 

year running.  

Our move to create 
one CCG for East 
Berkshire has 
been designed to 
reap the benefits 
of working 
collaboratively as 
one organisation, 

whilst keeping a local focus.  We have 
a strong commitment to maintaining 
our engagement with local people, 
member practices, Slough Borough 
Council and other local organisations.

We have improved the quality of 
services available to our population 

and within the available financial 
envelope.  

The CCG’s partnership working with 
others has always been strong.  Over 
the past year this has developed 
further as part of the Frimley Health 
and Care System, considered one of 
the most successful partnerships in 
the country.  

This past year has brought a greater 
GP focus on patients with several 
long term health conditions or other 
complexities, to keep them well 
outside hospital and, less likely to 
need an emergency admission.

The CCG has worked with practices 
to make High Impact Changes 
for Primary Care a reality. This has 
resulted in a greater variety of health 

professionals within the general 
practice team e.g. paramedics and 
pharmacists, 7 day access being 
provided and a pilot to provide online 
access to patient records.   

In line with 
[...]
resent Sub = Substitute sent Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 227

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 20th November 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	4 Frimley Health & Care Integrated Care System: Draft Operational Plan 2019/20
	5 Slough Clinical Commissioning Group Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix A Slough CCG Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18
	Slough CCG Annual Report  201718 v7 25.05.18
	Operational Plans
	Primary Care
	Urgent and Emergency Care
	Integrated Care and Better Care Fund
	Mental Health
	Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Transformation
	Learning Disabilities
	Planned Care
	Operations and System Resilience
	Adult integrated respiratory service
	PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Assurance visits carried out.
	Serious incidents
	South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SCAS)
	999 Service

	Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust (RBFT)
	The CCG has been working closely with the RBFT on

	ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT
	Corporate Governance Report
	Members profiles
	Committee(s), including Audit Committee
	Personal data related incidents
	Statement of Disclosure to Auditors

	Statement of Accountable Officer’s Responsibilities
	Governance Statement
	Introduction and context

	Scope of responsibility
	Governance arrangements and effectiveness

	Compliance with the UK Corporate Governance Code
	Discharge of Statutory Functions
	Risk management arrangements and effectiveness
	Other sources of assurance
	Internal Control Framework
	Annual audit of conflicts of interest management

	Information Governance
	Business Critical Models
	Third party assurances
	Review of economy, efficiency & effectiveness of use of resources
	The Governing Body in Common has overall responsibility for the use of the CCG’s resources. This includes establishing systems and processes for planning, budgeting, procurement, implementation, monitoring, review and evaluation of all commissioned se...
	Service Auditors Report- Commissioning Support Unit
	Head of Internal Audit Opinion
	Review of the effectiveness of governance, risk management and internal control
	Conclusion
	In conclusion, my review acknowledges the gaps in controls relating to those risks identified by the CCG and reported in the Assurance Framework and risks that have been identified by Internal Audit reviews. All of the risks have current action plans ...
	Remuneration and staff report
	Remuneration Committee (not subject to audit)
	Policy on the remuneration of senior managers (not subject to audit)
	Cash equivalent transfer values
	Real increase in CETV

	Staff Report
	*Please note – VSM (4 employees), Band 7 and below (2 employees) total headcount including figure above for Slough CCG as at 31st March 2018 – 7 employees.
	Staff Composition (not subject to audit) numbers are as at 31st March 2018
	Please note (all other employees are those with the AfC banding)
	Staff sickness absence  data (not subject to audit)
	Staff policies (not subject to audit)

	Equality disclosures (not subject to audit)

	Health and Safety (not subject to audit)
	Expenditure on consultancy
	Off-payroll engagements (not subject to audit)
	Parliamentary Accountability and Audit Report

	ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

	10T_Statutory_Accounts_Template_2017-18_M12_FINAL

	Appendix B Slough summary 2018 final

	6 Mental Health: Review of Impact of the #NotAlone Campaign and Shape of the Next Stage of the Campaign
	Appendix A #Not Alone Update
	Appendix B #Not Alone campaign tweets

	7 Forward Work Programme
	8 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Monday, 14th January, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Pantelic (Chair) and Nazir, Dr Jim O'Donnell (Vice-Chair), 
T/Supt Grahame, Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield, Colin Pill, 
Alan Sinclair and Josie Wragg

Apologies for Absence:- Cate Duffy, Lisa Humphreys, Lloyd Palmer, David 
Radbourne and Raakhi Sharma

PART 1

44. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was the Council’s outside body 
representative on Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust (as a stakeholder 
governor) and on Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Council of 
Governors).

45. Minutes of the last meeting held on 20th November 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

46. Action Progress Report 

An Action Progress Report was received that updated the Board on the 
recently completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings.

A number of actions arising from the Away Day discussions held immediately 
prior to the Board meeting would be taken forward.  In particular, it was noted 
that the Board should review it’s terms of reference and membership to 
ensure that all relevant partners were engaged including SWP, SCAS, 
Wexham Park Hospital and the education sector.

Resolved –

(a) That the Action Progress Report be noted.

(b) That the SWB Terms of Reference be considered at the next meeting 
in March 2019.

47. Frimley Health & Care Integrated Care System: Draft Operational Plan 
2019/20 

The Board received an update on the progress being made to develop a 
single system Operational Plan for 2019/20 for the Frimley Health & Care 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and the arrangements being put in place to 
develop a new operating model for Continuing Health Care and Section 117 
aftercare across East Berkshire.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 14.01.19

The Chair commented on the importance of aligning the next version of the 
draft Operational Plan with the key priorities in the recently published NHS 
Long Term Plan.  A delegation from Slough would be visiting Wigan in the 
near future to learn from their Integrated Care System and an update would 
be provided to members.  Fiona Edwards had had been announced as the 
new leader for the Frimley Health and Care ICS.  She would also continue 
with her role as Chief Executive of Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust.  It was agreed to invite Ms Edwards to a future of the 
Board.

The Board discussed various matters relating to the progress of the ICS 
including the priority given to prevention in the draft Operational Plan, the role 
of the Alliance Board and the engagement of local authority partners in the 
ICS.  Whilst it was recognised that good progress had been made in a 
number of areas, more work was needed to ensure that funding followed the 
agreed priorities such as prevention and tackling health inequalities.

Resolved – That the progress being made in developing a single system 
Operational Plan for 2019/20 be noted.

48. Slough Clinical Commissioning Group Annual Report 2017/18 

The Board received the Slough Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Annual 
Report for 2017/18.  This was the final annual report for Slough as an 
independent CCG following the merger which formed East Berkshire CCG on 
1st April 2018.

Dr Jim O’Donnell, Clinical Chair of Slough CCG, summarised the key aspects 
of the Annual Report which included evidence of improved quality of services 
to local people resulting in NHS England awarding an ‘outstanding’ 
assessment.  The rationale for the move to create one CCG for East 
Berkshire was to build upon the success of developing links between 
practices, the local population and partners such as Slough Borough Council.  
Partnership working was a strong theme in the CCGs work, including through 
the contribution to the development to the Frimley Health & Care Integrated 
Care System.

The Board welcomed the annual report and commented on the positive work 
that had been done.  Members emphasised the importance of ensuring 
Slough’s view came through strongly in the wider East Berkshire model, 
particularly in areas such as tackling health inequalities which was a key 
priority of the Wellbeing Board.  Dr O’Donnell confirmed that health 
inequalities was prioritised in CCG plans and explained some of the areas 
where significant improvements had been made in outcomes such as stroke 
services.  There was a discussion about how partners could be actively 
involved in the annual planning of the CCG and it was agreed that there 
should be engagement in the summer during the commissioning cycle.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 14.01.19

Resolved – That the Slough Clinical Commissioning Group Annual Report 
2017/18 be noted.

49. Mental Health: Review of Impact of the #NotAlone Campaign and Shape 
of the Next Stage of the Campaign 

Resolved – That the item be deferred to a future meeting.

50. Forward Work Programme 

The Forward Work Programme for future meetings was considered in light of 
the wider discussions during the earlier SWB Away Day.

Members suggested using some time at future meetings to hear from external 
speakers that could highlight good practice which could be adopted in Slough.  
It was agreed that approaches for effective collaboration needed to be tested 
and that Josie Wragg and Temp. Supt Grahame take forward a focused piece 
of work on youth violence.  A report back would be provided to a future 
meeting.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

51. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

52. Date of Next Meeting - 26th March 2019, 5pm 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 26th March 2019 at 5pm.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.43 pm)


